

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

City of Jamestown, Plaintiff and Appellee, vs. Bonnie Lynn Nygaard, Defendant and Appellant.	SUPREME COURT NO. 20210049 Criminal No. 47-2020-CR-00126 ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
--	---

ON APPEAL FROM FEBRUARY 16, 2021, AMENDED
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF STUTSMAN
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE TROY J. LEFEVRE PRESIDING

AMENDED APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Luke T. Heck (#08133)
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)
Vogel Law Firm
Attorneys for Appellant
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
701.237.6983
Email: lheck@vogellaw.com
dhushka@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
Table of Authorities.....	Pages 3-6
Statement of Issue Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	2-3
Request for Oral Argument	4
Statement of the Facts	5-9
Law and Argument	10-29
I. Officer Renfro’s failure to advise Ms. Nygaard of the criminal consequences of refusing his chemical test request precludes the City from prosecuting Ms. Nygaard for Driving Under the Influence – Refusal.....	10-29
A. The plain language of Section 39-08-01(1)(f) prevents the prosecution of an individual for refusing a chemical test request unless the individual is advised of the potential for criminal prosecution.	13-17
B. Legislative history confirms Section 39-08-01(1)(f) prevents the prosecution of an individual for refusing a chemical test request unless the individual is advised of the potential for criminal prosecution	18-29
Conclusion.....	30-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

<i>Abbey v. State</i> , 202 N.W.2d 844 (N.D. 1972)	31
<i>Bickel v. Jackson</i> , 530 N.W.2d 318 (N.D. 1995)	30
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016).....	23-24, 28
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	31
<i>City of Jamestown v. Casarez</i> , 2021 ND 71.....	18, 19, 27, 29, 31
<i>DeForest v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 2018 ND 224, 918 N.W.2d 43.....	14
<i>Denault v. State</i> , 2017 ND 167, 898 N.W.2d 452.....	11
<i>Fossum v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 2014 ND 47, 843 N.W.2d 282.....	19
<i>Guthmiller v. Director, North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 2018 ND 9, 906 N.W.2d 73.....	11
<i>McCoy v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 2014 ND 119, ¶ 13, 848 N.W.2d 659.....	19
<i>O'Laughlin v. Carlson</i> , 30 N.D. 213, 152 N.W. 675 (1915)	30
<i>Schoon v. North Dakota Department of Transportation</i> , 2018 ND 210, 917 N.W.2d 199.....	25
<i>Schulke v. Panos</i> , 2020 ND 53, 940 N.W.2d 303.....	10-11, 18

<i>Shiek v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</i> 2001 ND 166, 634 N.W.2d 493	28
<i>State v. Bauer,</i> 2015 ND 132, 863 N.W.2d 534	21, 29
<i>State v. Baxter,</i> 2015 ND 107, 863 N.W.2d 208	21, 29
<i>State v. Bearrunner,</i> 2019 ND 29, 921 N.W.2d 894	27, 29
<i>State v. Birchfield,</i> 2015 ND 6, 858 N.W.2d 302	21, 29
<i>State v. Boehm,</i> 2014 ND 154, 849 N.W.2d 239	21, 29
<i>State v. Comes,</i> 2019 ND 290, 936 N.W.2d 114	11
<i>State v. Dubois,</i> 2019 ND 284, 936 N.W.2d 380	31
<i>State v. Fetch,</i> 2014 ND 195, 855 N.W.2d 389	21, 29
<i>State v. G.C.H.,</i> 2019 ND 256, 934 N.W.2d 857	18
<i>State v. Hafner,</i> 1998 ND 220, 587 N.W.2d 117	18
<i>State v. Helm,</i> 2017 ND 207, 901 N.W.2d 57	23, 28
<i>State v. Kordonowy,</i> 2015 ND 197, 867 N.W.2d 690	21, 29
<i>State v. Long,</i> 2020 ND 216, 950 N.W.2d 178	2, 13, 14, 15, 18, 28, 30, 31
<i>State v. Miller,</i> 129 N.W.2d 356 (N.D. 1964)	30

<i>State v. Morales</i> , 2015 ND 230, 869 N.W.2d 417	21, 29
<i>State v. Nagel</i> , 2014 ND 224, 857 N.W.2d 374	21, 28, 29
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 2016 ND 72, 877 N.W.2d 312	22
<i>State v. Packineau</i> , 2015 ND 180, 865 N.W.2d 414	21, 29
<i>State v. Salter</i> , 2008 ND 230, 758 N.W.2d 702	19
<i>State v. Strom</i> , 2019 ND 9, 921 N.W.2d 660	15
<i>State v. Vogel</i> , 467 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 1991)	29

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05	11
N.D.C.C. § 39-01-01	15
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01	passim
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-04	13

Other

Background on Senate Bill 2052 (1/20/15), 64th North Dakota Legislative Session	22
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	15
<i>Cambridge Online Dictionary</i> , available at https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/	13
Hearing on House Bill 1534 Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (3/13/19), 66th North Dakota Legislative Session	26, 27

Hearing on House Bill 1534 Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (4/2/19), 66th North Dakota Legislative Session	26
North Dakota Session Laws 2013, ch. 301	20
North Dakota Session Laws 2015, ch. 268	22
North Dakota Session Laws 2017, ch. 268	24
North Dakota Session Laws 2019, ch. 322	25
Senate Standing Committee Minutes (2/1/17), 65th North Dakota Legislative Session	24
